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“This is an age when genealogy has 

taken a new lease of life, and become 

for the first time a human science . . 

. . the very plot of our life’s story 

unfolds itself on a scale of centuries, 

and the biography of the man is only 

an episode in the epic of the family.” 

—Robert Louis Stevenson 





A Foreword 

i^HE foundation of the following article about 
J the Hamilton family is an old record which 

was given me by my father, Gurdon Giles Sill, of 
Warren, Pennsylvania, about the year 1930. 

The origin of the record is uncertain. It is 
signed “C. S. Hamilton, 1863.” This was, no 
doubt, Charles S. Hamilton, born 1838, son of 
George B. Hamilton, of Battle Creek, Mich. In 
1896 father’s sister, Frances, visited the Hamilton 
relatives in Michigan, and it is supposed that the 
record was given her at that time. 

Unfortunately, this old record contains no dates 
but its authenticity has been proved by compari¬ 
son with fragments of Hamilton data found in 
Hopkins and Douglas Genealogies, and by in¬ 
scriptions copied in several abandoned cemeteries, 
in Cayuga County, N. Y., and in Weedsport Ru¬ 
ral Cemetery in the summer of 193 7 when my sisters 
and I visited that burial place. 

From these sources, and from letters, some of 
them one hundred years old, I have been able to 
supply the dates which are a part of the records 
contained in the following pages. 

For many of the later dates I am indebted to 
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2 Hamilton Family Records 

the Enquirer and News of Battle Creek, Michi¬ 
gan. On June 30, 1933, I wrote the editor of that 
paper, enclosing a quotation from a letter written 
in 1841 to Eveline (Hamilton) Sill of Warren, Pa., 
by her brother, George B. Hamilton, one of the 
pioneers of Calhoun County, Mich. This action 
had a satisfadory result, for there appeared in the 
Enquirer and News on Sunday, August 20, 1933, 
a feature story about the Hamilton brothers who 
settled in Calhoun County in 1837. In addition 
to many fads of historical interest, the names of 
the descendants of these men were also published, 
thus bringing my records up to date, so far as their 
families are concerned. 

We first hear of John Hamilton, our earliest 
known ancestor, in Hebron, Washington County, 
N. Y. He is said to have come here from Rhode 
Island, but we have found no trace of him in that 
state. There were Hamiltons just over the line in 
Windham County, Conn., and also Wilson, Dix¬ 
on, Douglas, and Hopkins families, with whom the 
Hamiltons intermarried. (History of Windham 
County, Conn. Larned, 1880). 

John Hamilton, in 1771, bought a trad of land 
in Washington County. The following year, John 
and Joseph Hamilton, Robert, Thomas, James, 
and John Wilson, and David Hopkins, settled on 
this trad, which consisted of 1000 acres, or one- 
half of the Campbell Patent. (History of Wash¬ 
ington County). 

From the Census of 1790 we learn that John 
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A Foreword 3 
Hamilton, of Hebron, Washington County, had 
a family consisting of four males over 16, including 
himself; three males under 16, and five females. 
William Hamilton, and William Hamilton, 2nd, 

- were also listed in that town. 
There is a family tradition that John Hamilton, 

our ancestor, served in the Revolutionary War in 
Washington County, and was granted land in Ca¬ 
yuga County in recognition of these services. War 
records show that a Captain John Hamilton and, 
apparently, a John Hamilton, private, served in 
Washington County, but we have not been able to 
.identify either with the John Hamilton, who, with 
his sons, John and William, settled on Lot 64, 
Brutus, in the year 1802, dying there in 1806. 
(History of Cayuga County. Storke, 1879). This 
lot was part of the Onondaga Military Trad, but 
the Land Records in the office of the County 
Clerk in Auburn, Cayuga County, N. Y., show 
that, in 1804, John Hamilton purchased this lot, 
600 acres, from John Lansing. Jr. 

This book is an account of the descendants of 
John and Jane (Wilson) Hamilton. 

M.S. C. 
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Explanatory 

In this book the system adopted for identifying 
the several generations is as follows: 

The first generation, which includes the children 
of John and Jane (Wilson) Hamilton, is indicated 
by small capitals in parentheses: (a), (b), etc. 

Succeeding generations are shown as follows: 

Second, by Roman numerals: II, IV, etc. 

Third, by Arabic numerals: 3, 5, etc. 

Fourth, by lower-case letters: a, b, c, etc. 

Fifth, by Arabic numerals in parentheses: (2), 
(4), etc. 

Sixth, by lower-case letters in parentheses, (a), 
(b), etc. 

Seventh, by Arabic numerals in brackets, [1]. 

It will be noted that there are variations in the 
spelling of certain names in this book, and that 
dates differ in some instances. In giving more than 
one spelling or date we are following closely our 
authority, whether it be the original record, grave¬ 
stone inscriptions, or family records. 



. 



Hamilton Family Records 

CHILDREN OF John and Jane (Wilson) 
Hamilton, of Cayuga County, New York: 
(a) Jennie, (b) Martha, (c) William, (d) Nancy, 

(e) James and (f) John, twins; (g) Mariam, (h) Mary 
(Polly), and a child who died young. 
(a) Jennie Hamilton m. William Baird, who d. 

Oct. 31,1868, aged 83 yrs. 2 m. and 23 d. He m. 
2nd,-McNutt, probably the wife Mary, 
who d. Feb. 20, 1819, aged 32 yrs. He m. 3rd, 
Esther Gregg, d. Mar. 11, 1885, aged 101 yrs. 
3 m. and 5 d. 
Children: 

Levi, William, Cephas, J oseph, Philetus, Polly. 
Mary Jane, m. 1841, Seth Horton. 
Henry, d. April 26, 1850, aged 29 yrs. 

. John E., d. Aug. 1, 1849, aged 27 yrs. 
James H., d. Feb. 16, 1856, aged 30 yrs. 4 m. 

(b) Martha Hamilton, m. —— Whitmore. 
Children: 
Jennie, m. William Whitney. 
Nancy, m. Eli Whitney. 
James, m. Martha Dole. 

All had large families. 
Jane, m. James Burns. 
Children: 
Joseph, James, Samuel, and a daughter who 
died young. 

5 
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6 Hamilton Family Records 

(c) William Hamilton, b. 1771 or 1772, according 
to the old record “second child and first son ot 
John,*’ came to Cayuga County, N. Y., with his 
father in 1802. He had married, probably in 

' Washington County, his cousin, Rachel Ham¬ 
ilton, daughter of Joseph. 

He married, 2nd, Elizabeth Thomas, who 
was living at the time of his death, July 9, 1826, 
when she applied for letters of administration of 
his estate. He was then “in the 55th year of his 
age,” according to the inscription on his tomb¬ 
stone in the old Weedsport cemetery, where he 
and his wife, Elizabeth, were buried. * 
Children by first wife: 

I Ann Hamilton, b. Oct. 13,1800. Unmarried. 
II John Jay Hamilton, b. Nov. 1, 1807, Cato, 

Brutus twp., Cayuga Co., N. Y., emigrated to 
Bedford, Calhoun Co., Mich., in 1837, where 
he died May 1, 1850. He m. Dec. 24, 1830, 
Mary Young, b. May 7, 1804, d. May 8, 
1891. 

Children: 
1 William R. Hamilton, b. Nov. 9, 1832, d. 

June 19, 1883, m. Alvira Wilson, b. Oct. 
16, 1847, d. Jan. 1, 1916. No children. 

2 George A. Hamilton, b. Sept. 26, 1835, d. 
Sept. 1917. Unmarried. 

3 Abram Hamilton, b. Feb. 19, 1838, d. Jan. 
6, 1913, m. Mary Jane Wilson, b. Sept. 2, 
1838, d. Dec. 5, 1906. 
Children: 
a J. Frank Hamilton, b. Dec. 9, 1865, died 





William Hamilton Family 7 

Dec. 21, 1937. Unmarried, 
b Walter A. Hamilton, b. Feb. 4, 1868, d. 

Feb. 20,1924, m. Nov. 13,1891, Clara A. 
Bullis. 
Children: 
(1) Nellis A. Hamilton, b. April 14,1895, 

m. Oct. 27, 1914, Sadie Johnson. No 
children. 

(2) Max A. Hamilton, b. Oct. 18, 1897. 
Unmarried. 

c William H. Hamilton, b. Jan. 5, 1869, 
d. July 22, 1925, m. Dec. 31, 1891, Jessie 
Pickworth. 
Their son: 
(1) F. Pickworth Hamilton, b. Oct. 29, 

1892. Unmarried. 
d Arthur J. Hamilton, b. June 8, 1871, d. 

Sept. 29; 1875. 
e Charles A. Hamilton, b. Oct. 25, 1876. 

Unmarried. 
f Fannie Grace Hamilton, b. April 6,1882, 

m. Aug. 29, 1900, Francis J. Murphy. 
Children: 
(1) Mary Josephine Murphy, b. Jan. 7, 

1902, m. Dec. 10, 1930, Ira Mc¬ 
Donald. 
Child: 
(a) James Francis McDonald, b. Nov. 

5> 1934- 

(2) Robert Francis Murphy, b. July 21, 
1905. Unmarried, 

Melvina Ann Hamilton, b. Dec. 24, 1841, 
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8 Hamilton Family Records 

d. Dec. 23,1897, m. Dec. 28, 1865, Jerome 
N. Gregory, b. April 6, 1834, d. Oct. 30, 

1903- 

Daughter: 
a Mary Beatrice Gregory, b. May 8, 1882, 

m. Oa. 13, 1900, Francis E. Watkins. 
Children: 
(1) Ralph Jerome Watkins, b. July 6, 

1901, m. Nov. 22, 1938, Cleo P. 

Sutherby. 
(2) Roy Hamilton Watkins, b. Aug. 16, 

1903, m, Dec. 27, 1930, Elsie Louise 
Straight. 
Daughter: 
(a) Joyce Elaine Watkins, b. May 4, 

*934- 

(3) Chrystal Louise Watkins, b. June 5, 
1919,1x1. July 8,1936, Elza M. Patton. 

5 John Jay Hamilton, b. Nov. 11, 1844, d. 
Feb. 9, 1907, m. Dec. 25, 1867, Ann Lo¬ 
retta Coleman, b. Aug. 21, 1848, d. May 
25, 1926. 
Children: 
a Adella M. Hamilton, b. Sept. 6, 1870, d. 

Sept. 29, 1875. 
b Mary Elizabeth Hamilton, b. Dec. 16, 

1874, m. Sept. 24, 1896, Clarence H. 
Macomber. 
Children: 
(1) Elizabeth Loretta Macomber, b. May 

4, 1907, m. Sept. 7, 1935, Noland 
Poffenberger. 



■ 

1 A 



William Hamilton Family 9 

Daughter: 
(a) Linda Poffenberger, b. Sept. 29, 

(2) Clara Kathryn Macomber, b. Nov. 10, 
1914, m. Sept. 1, 1939, Fred Clever- 
don. 

c George Jerome Hamilton, b. July 13, 
1876, m. June 26,1900, Flora May Hale. 
Children: 
(1) John Jay Hamilton,b. Aug. 27,1908, 

m. 0<5t 27, 1934, Naomi Henriksen. 
Children: 
(a) John Jay Hamilton, b. Ocffc. 26, 

ms- 
(b) Janice Anne Hamilton, b. May 23, 

*939- 
(2) Howard Erwin Hamilton, b. June 9, 

1912, d. May 19, 1934. 
III Joseph Hamilton. 
Other children of William and Rachel Hamilton 
died in infancy. 
Children by second wife: 
IV Evaline Hamilton, b. Dec. 10,1813, d. July 

2, 1864, July 13, 1837, Walter Gould 
Sill, b. Mar. 1, 1810, d. Feb. 8, 1881. In 
1837 he settled in Conewango township, 
Warren County, Pa., now North Warren. 
Children: 
I George Hamilton Sill, b. June 17, 1838, 

d. April 20, 1882, m. Dec. 23, 1875, Cor¬ 
nelia Adeline Miller, b. Nov. 2, 1851, d. 
Feb. 1, 1929, Jamestown, N. Y. 
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io Hamilton Family Records 

Children: 
a Charles Edgar Sill, b. Dec. 19, 1876, d. 

Oft. 26, 1899. 
b William Miller Sill, M.D., b. Feb. 11, 

1880, m. May 1, 1914, (Mrs.) Marie 
Burton Williams. Residence: Jamestown, 

. N.Y. 
c Georgia Hamilton Sill, b. April 14, 1882, 

m. Aug. 27, 1918, Alvin Lunn, b. Feb. 
12, 1880, d. 1934. Residence: Jamestown, 
N.Y. 

2 Elizabeth Salima Sill, b. April 14, 1840, d. 
May 14, 1853. 

3 William Hervey Sill, b. April 7, 1842, d. 
Dec. 11, 1906, m. Od:. 12, 1863, Carrie 
Trushel, b. Odt. 10, 1843, d. Feb. 4, 1920. 
Residence: Oil City, Pa. 
Their daughter: 
a Mary Evaline Sill, b. Mar. 25, 1866, m. 

Sept. 29, 1885, William T. McCullough, 
b. Feb. 19, i859,d. Mar. 23, 1922. Resi¬ 
dence: Haworth, N. J. 
Their daughter: 
(1) Helen McCullough, b. Aug. 9, 1888, 

. m. Sept. 29,1909, Benjamin P. Phyfe, 
b. Dec. 11, 1873. 
Their sons: 
(a) William Phyfe, b. Feb. 11, 19x1, 

m. Sept. 29, 1934, Lillian Eliza¬ 
beth O’Neil. 

(b) John Duncan Phyfe, b. May 15, 
1921. 
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William Hamilton Family 11 

4 Electa Ann Sill, b. Jan. 31, 1845, d- Aug. 
9, 1884, m. 1st, Jan. 29, 1867, Nathaniel 
Ray Dyer, who d. Qd. 11, 1873. She m. 
2nd, May 15, 1883, James D. Berry, who 
d. April 11, 1903. Residence: Jamestown, 
N.Y. 
Children by first husband: 
a Glenni Leroy Dyer, b. Dec. 15, 1869, d. 

May 1, 1875. 
b Nellie Catherine Dyer, b. Od. 12, 1872, 

d. Feb. 27, 1936. 
Daughter by second husband: 
c Clara Electa Berry, b. July 23, 1884, m. 

Od. 12, 1917, Sidney L. Markham, b. 
May30,18 y6.Residence:J amestown,N.Y. 
Children: 
(1) Martha Sophia Markham, b. June 27, 

191?. 
(2) Emily Delphine Markham, b. Aug. 

19, 1920. 
(3) Jane Elizabeth Markham, b. March 

27,1923. 
5 Gurdon Giles Sill, b. Feb. 8, 1847, d. May 

23, 1936, m. July 10, 1878, at Frewsburg, 
N. Y., Emma Adelia Bennett, b. March 12, 
1852, Chautauqua County, N. Y., d. Dec. 
1, 1931. Residence: Fostoria, Ohio, and 
Warren, Fa. 
Children: 
a Ralph Waldo Sill, b. May 25,1879, Ash¬ 

land, Neb., d. Mar. 18, 1932, m. Nov. 
16, 1910, Pittsburgh, Pa., Agnes Neeper. 
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12 Hamilton Family Records 

Residence: Pittsburgh, Pa. 
Children: 
(1) Margaret Bennett Sill, b. Nov.3,1911. 
(2) John Keeper Sill, b. Oft. 18, 1914. 
(3) Elizabeth Rae Sill, b. Aug. 23, 1922. 
(4) Ralph Sill, b. Aug. 21, 1925. 

b Edgar Townsend Sill, b. 06t. 18, 1880, 
Ashland, Neb., m. Sept. 21, 1927, Pitts¬ 
burgh, Pa., Sarah Patterson, b. Sept. 30, 
1886. Residence: Pittsburgh, Pa. 

c Marian Sill, b. Sept. 17, 1882, Juniata, 
Neb., m. June 18, 1901, Fostoria, Ohio, 
Arthur Herbert Cummings, b. Dec. 14, 
1877. Residence: Cleveland, Ohio. 
Children: 
(1) Edgar Herbert Cummings, b. Nov. 

26, 1904, Delaware, Ohio, m. Marchc 
12, 1932, Clarksdale, Miss., Louise 
Mae Dickinson, b. April 6, 1907. 
Residence: Cleveland, Ohio. 
Daughter: 
(a) Martha Louise Cummings, b. Dec. 

25,1936. 

(2) Arthur Giles Cummings, b. Aug. 22, 
1906, Cleveland, Ohio, m. Odt. 7, 
1933 in Cleveland, Margaret Elsie 
Shelby of Columbus, Ohio. 

d Nellie Grace Sill, b. July 20, 1884, 
Frewsburg, N. Y. Residence: Cleveland, 
Ohio. 

e Alice Emma Sill, b. May 17, 1887 at 
Fostoria, Ohio, m. June 3, 1925 at 
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William Hamilton Family 13 

Franklinville, N. Y.,Charles Fremont Sill, 
b. April 19, 1855, d. May 25, 1928. Res¬ 
idence: Warren, Pa. 

6 Frances Evaline Sill, b. Sept. 5, 1849, d. 
Aug. 14, 1902. 

7 Martha Lucinda Sill, b. Nov. 15, 1852, d. 
July 21, 1853. 

8 Edgar Hawley Sill, b. Sept. 27, 1854, d. 
Mar. 22, 1933, m. June 3, 1890, Mar- 
gueretta Van Ord of Warren, Pa., b. Jan. 
8, 1863. Residence: Barnesville, Ohio. 

• Children: 
a Walter George Sill, born Od. 12, 1891, 

North Baltimore, Ohio, 
b Harold Edgar Sill, b. Jan. 21,1894, near 

Fostoria, Ohio. 
c Gurdon Glenni Sill, b. July 13, 1896, at 

Barnesville, Ohio, m. Aug. 8,1921, Edna 
Mae Carter. Residence: Massillon, Ohio. 
Children: 
(x) Nancy Ann Sill, b. Dec. 26, 1929, d. 

Jan. 20, 1930. 
(2) Patricia Louise Sill, b. April 13, 

l931 
d Allan Russell Sill, b. July 7, 1898, at 

Barnesville, Ohio, m. Sept. 15, 1930, 
Helen Elizabeth Kondys, b. June 2,1909. 
Residence: Washington, D. C. 
Son: 
(1) Roger Van Ord Sill, b. Dec. 28,1937. 

e William Hervey Sill, b. Nov. 20, 1904, 
at Barnesville, Ohio, m. Od. 12, 1935, 
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14 Hamilton Family Records 

at West Bend, Wis., Emogene Persch- 
bacher. 

( Ruth Ann Sill, b. Aug. 27, 1907, Barnes- 
ville, Ohio, m. Nov.30, 1933, Homer G. 
Cook. Residence: Barnesville, Ohio. 

9 Walter Gould Sill, b. Sept. 13, 1858, d. 
Dec. 16, 1862. 

V George Bacon Hamilton, b. Jan. 9, 1816, 
Cayuga County, N. Y., d. 0<5t. 26, 1893, m. 
Jan. 12, 1837, Angeline Ele&a Lower of 
Wayne County, N. Y., who d. Dec. 21,1888. 
In 1837 he migrated to Calhoun County, 
Mich., with his half-brother, John Jay Ham¬ 
ilton. 
Children: 
1 Charles Sill Hamilton, b. June 10, 1838, 

Calhoun County, Mich., d. Mar. 5, 1902, 
m. Rowena Andrews of Weedsport, N.Y., 
b. April 3, 1840, d. June 6, 1918. 
Only child: 
a Grace Hamilton, b. April 6, 1870, m. 

J ohn F rederick Gauss of Marshall, Mich., 
b„ Feb. 15, 1865. 

2 Ann Elizabeth Hamilton, b. May 8, 1840, 
d. April 5, 1920, m. 1864, Albert Edwards 
of Allegan, Mich., d. 1928. 
Children: 
a Eugenia Edwards, b. 1865, m. 1881, Jesse 

Crawford. Residence: Salina, Kansas. 
Daughter: 
(1) Thelma Crawford, 

b Nellie Edwards,b. 1868,m. John Pilgrim. 
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William Hamilton Family 15 

c Gertrude Edwards, b. Aug. 1870, m. 1st, 
-Henion. 
Daughter: (1) Hazel Henion. 
Married 2nd, —— Hunt. 
Daughter: (2) Helen Hunt. 
Married 3rd, Enoch Gregory. 
Daughter: (3) Martha Gregory. 

3 Mary Louise Hamilton, b. Oft. 3, 1842, 
d. Mar. 8, 1919, m. July 2, 1864, Robert 
Hanchett of Marshall, Mich. 
Children: 
a Willard D. Hanchett. Residence: San 

Francisco, Cal. 
b David G. Hanchett, b. 1869. Residence: 

San Francisco, Cal. 
c Irving A. Hanchett, b. 1873. Residence: 

San Diego, Cal. 
4 Esther Adelia Hamilton, b. Dec. 21, 1844, 

d. April 22,1926, m.Odt. 1879, Henry Riv¬ 
ers of Bedford township, Mich., d. 1886. 
Children: 
a Lena Rivers, b. Nov* 13, 1880, m. Henry 

Grebbien. 
b Louis C. Rivers, b. May 17, 1884, m. 

Minta Gregg. 
c Lillian Rivers, b. Jan. 21, 1887, d. Feb. 

22, 1932, m. John Pickering. 
5 Electa Jane Hamilton, b. Jan. 29, 1847, 

d. July 10,1905, Delaware, Ohio, m. James 
McDonough. 
Children: 
a Lillian McDonough, b. Sept. 1873, d. 
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16 Hamilton Family Records 
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June 1907. 
b Fay H. McDonough, d. Sept. 1907. 
c George H. McDonough, b. May 1881. 

Residence: Independence, Cal. 
d Louis C. McDonough, b. Feb. 1883, m. 

Leilah Noble. Residence: Seattle, Wash. 
6 Willard Delos Hamilton, b. 0<5t. 25, 1849, 

d. Feb. 24, 1882, m. Alice Stiles of Johns¬ 
town, Barry County, Mich. 
Children: 
a Robert Hamilton, b. 0<5L 1868. 
b Clair Hamilton, b. Aug. 10, 1872, d. 

Mar. 20, 1932. 
7 George Henry Hamilton, b. May 16,1852, 

d. C)<fL 9, 1854. 
8 William Irving Hamilton, b, July 29,1854, 

d. Sept. 17, 1884. 
9 Ella A. Hamilton, b. Aug. 21, 1856, m. 

Aug. 3, 1880, John Van Horn. Residence: 
Chula Vista, Cal. 
Children: 
a Jesse Lower Van Horn, b. June 19,1881, 

near Fort Scott, Kan., m. June 8, 1908, 
at Delaware, Ohio, Mary Margaret Hart, 
b. Mar. 5, 1882, Gambier, Ohio. Resi¬ 
dence: Lakewood, Ohio. 
Children: 
(1) Kathryn Lucile Van Horn, b. May 3, 

1909, at Madison, Wis., m. Sept. 7, 

1933> Center Sandwich, N. H. George 
Robert Hallett. 
Their daught er: 
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William Hamilton Family 17 

(a) Roberta Ann Hallett, b. April 30, 
1939, Cleveland, Ohio. 

(2) Maurice Hart Van Horn, b. July 14, 
191X, Cleveland, Ohio, m. Sept. 12, 
1936, Lorain,-Ohio, Elizabeth Rose 
Kun. Residence: Washington, D. C. 
Children: 
(a) Elizabeth Marie Van Horn,b. July 

24, x 93 7. 
(b) David Hart Van Horn, b. July 

30,1939-. 
(3) Helen Genevieve Van Horn, b. Mar. 

6, 1917. Died in infancy. 
(4) John Robert Van Horn, b. July 3, 

1921, Lakewood, Ohio. 
b Irving Hamilton Van Horn, b. Dec. 16, 

1884, m. June 17, 1913, Ethel Sophia 
Savold, b. August 16, x 888. Residence: 
East Cleveland, Ohio. 
Children: 
(1) Reva Pearl Van Horn, b. 0<5t. 19,. 

1914, m. Dec. 18, 1934, Glenn Red¬ 
man Brockway, b. Od. 3, 1910. 
Daughter: 
(a) Sallie Ann Brockway, b. Jan. 28, 

J936- 
(2) Mildred Hamilton Van Horn,b. April 

14, 1916. 
(3) Irving Hamilton Van Horn, b. April 

25, 1919. 
(4) Margaret (Peggy) Lucile Van Horn, 

b. Aug. 3, 1923. 
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18 Hamilton Family Records 

c Electa Lucile Van Horn, b. July 19,1898. 
Residence: Chula Vista, Cal. 

10 Clara Maud Hamilton, b. Odt. 12, 1862, 
Bedford township, Mich., m. Dec. 3, 1879, 
Joseph Kirby Holtom, b. Aug. 3, 1856, 
Bedford township, Mich., d. 06h 14,1916. 
She m. second, Jan. 1908, Frank Dean,b. 
Feb. i860, d. 1933. 
Children by first marriage: 
a Floyd J. Holtom, b. Nov. 30, 1881, d. 

Dec. 17, 1904, m. March 1904, Grace 
Farrell, b. Sept. 10, 1885, d. Jan. 1916. 
Their son: 
(1) Charles Floyd Holtom, b. March, 1, 

1905, m. Aug. 31, 1933, Pauline Bar¬ 
ton, b. Dec. 1, 1914, Taylor, Texas. 
Their daughter: 
(a) Grace Holtom, b. Feb. 28, 1935, 

Pontiac, Mich. 
b Bernice Annabelle Holtom, b. Mar. 27, 

1882, m. 1907, Albert King, b. Sept. 22, 
1880, Johnstown, Barry County, Mich. 
Children: 
(1) Kathleen Marion King, b. Dec. 17, 

. 1908, m. Nov. 19, 1936, William 
Richard Struwin, b. June 4, 1912, 
Battle Creek, Mich. 

(2) Josephine Clara King, b. May 27, 
1911, m. 0<5t. 5, 1936, James Hill 
Crockatt, b. July 29, 1911, Arborath, 
Scotland. 

(3) Virginia Jean King, b. July 22, 1917. 



' 

■ 



William Hamilton Family 19 

c Blanche Hamilton Holtom, b. May 6, 
188 j,d. April 16, I926,m. Od. 17, 1906, 
Eugene Henry McKay, b. Mar. 23, 1883, 
Augusta, Mich. 
Children: 
(1) Margaret Lucile McKay, b. Aug. 26, 

1908, m. Od. 26, 1929, John Leon¬ 
ard Foster, b. July 22, 1906, Lake- 
view, Battle Creek, Mich. 
Their daughter: 
(a) Mary Anne Foster, b. Sept. 21, 

(2) Mary Louise McKay, b. Feb. 7,1916, 
m. Aug. 13, 1935, David William 

, Murphy, b. Od. 12, 1914 at Battle 
Creek, Mich. 
Their daughter: 
(a) Alice Margaret Murphy, b. Nov. 

26, 1939, Battle Creek, Mich, 
d George Holtom, b. Feb. 13,1888, Penn- 

ship township, Mich., d. April 16, 1888. 
e Bessie Eloise Holtom, (twin) b. Jan. 21, 

1889, Bedford township, Mich., m. Jan. 
l, 1917, Blaine Curtiss, b. Dec. 24, 1884, 
Leroy, Mich., d. June 27, 1925. 
Children: 
(1) Loren Charles Curtiss, b. Dec. 5,1917, 

d. April 4, 1929. 
(2) Barbara Jane Curtiss, b. Aug. 3, 1919. 

f Dr. Benjamin George Holtom, (twin) b. 
Jan. 21, 1889, Bedford township, Mich., 
m. Aug. 21,1917, Ruth Adele W estbrook, 
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b. Dec. 22, 1894, Stratford, Ont. 
Daughter: 
(1) Marilyn Adele Holtom, b. Sept. 28, 

1925- 
VI Harvey Putnam Hamilton, b. Aug. 16,1817, 

killed in a runaway about 1868, m. 1835, 
Hannah Maria Downing. 
Children: 
1 Walter Smith Hamilton, b. about 1837, d. 

in Arkansas in service, Civil War, m. Betsy 
Ingram. Buried in Bedford, Mich. 

2 Edward Cox Hamilton, b. about 1840, was 
killed about 1856 by a falling timber when 
they were tearing down the old log cabin. 
Buried in Bedford, Mich. 

3 Hervey Hamilton, b. 1845, 1935> m* 
June 29, 1870, Carrie Colburn, d. 1939,* 
both buried in Madera, Cal. 

Early in the morning of June 30, 1870, 
Esther, daughter of George Bacon Hamil¬ 
ton, wrote to her cousin, Gurdon G. Sill, 
son of Eveline Hamilton Sill of Warren, 
Pa., “It is now between one and two o’clock 
a. m., and I have just returned from a wed¬ 
ding at Uncle Will’s (or rather, a double 
wedding). Cousin Mary was married to a 
Mr. Manchester, and Cousin Hervey, 
(Aunt Hannah’s oldest son) to a Miss Col¬ 
burn, all of Bedford.” 
Their son: 
a Edward H. Hamilton, b. 1872, d. 1930 

or 1931. His widow, Minnie, is living in 
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California. 
Their daughter: 
(1) Marguerite Hamilton,b. i904or 1905, 

living in California. 
4 Hiram H owell Hamilton, b. 1853, d. Nov. 

1918, m. Emma Iauch. Both are buried in 
Battle Creek, Mich. 
Children: 
a A daughter who died aged six months, 
b Merton Hamilton, b. Od. 4, 1876, m. 

Matilda -—— 
Children: 
(1) Gladys Hamilton, b. Dec. 12, 1899, 

m. Edwin Rule. Residence: Battle 
Creek, Mich. 
Children: 
(a) JeanneAdell Rule,b.Julyjo, 1921. 
(b) Virginia Lee Rule,b. July 29,1925. 

(2) Glessner Sherwood Hamilton, b. Od. 
24, 1.905, d. Aug. 6, 1937. 
His son: 
(a) Glessner Sherwood Hamilton, b. 

April 21, 1932. 
c Victor Hamilton, b. 1882, wife, Hattie. 

5 Minerva Marie Hamilton, b. 1857, living 
in Sturgeon Bay, Wis., m. Dr. John M. 
White, b. 1858, d. 1916. 
Their daughter: 
a Mary Alice White, b. 1884, m. Fred S. 

Hale, b. 1879. 
Children: 
(1) John Milton Hale, b. 1907, m. 1939, 
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Josephine Raines. 
(2) Arthur N. Hale, b. 1912. 
(3) Dorothy May Hale, b. 1915. 
(4) Laura Jeanette Hale, b. 1918. 

VII William Thomas Hamilton, b. April 18, 
1819, Seneca, N. Y., d. Nov. 30, 1888, m. 
Sept. 18, 1842, Ellen Van Tyne La Quay, b. 
Jan. 16, 1822, Millstone, N. J., d. April 4, 
1905, Glenville, Neb. 
Children: 
1 David Levi Hamilton, b. June 26, 1843, 

Richland, Kalamazoo County, Mich., d. 
April 30, 1912, Battle Creek, Mich., m. 
1865, Eckford, Calhoun County, Mich., 
Sarah Christina Stillson, b. Dec. 19, 1843, 
d. April 3, 1931, Battle Creek, Mich. 
Children: 
a William Baker Hamilton, b. Jan. 7,1868, 

m. Elizabeth Pickworth, d. Jan. 2,1934, 
m. 2nd, 1937, Martha Seiloff. Residence; 
Battle Creek, Mich. 
Daughter: 
(1) Ruth Agnes Hamilton, b. Aug. 7, 

1895, m* R^sel Hurlbut. 
Daughter: 
(a) Lyn Agnes Hurlbut, b. June 17, 

I938. 
b FredMortimerHamilton,b.June3,1869, 

Bedford, Mich., m. Feb. 22,1900, Loretta 
Hughson, b. Odt 2, 1881, in Canada. 
Their son: 
(1) Harry Ward Hamilton, b. Sept. 28, 
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1901, Battle Creek, Mich., m. July 3, 
1933, Gertrude Elizabeth Taylor, b. 
Sept. 24,1909. Residence: Wisconsin. 
Their daughter: 
(a) Judy Gale Hamilton, b. Dec. 27, 

1938- 
c Maude Evangeline Hamilton, b. March 

3, 1871, m. 1889, Wilson O. Watts, b. 
Od. 17, 1866, d. July 14, 1928. Resi¬ 
dence: Battle Creek, Mich. 
Their son: 
(1) Waynard J. Watts, b. May 2, 1890, 

d. Oct. 2, 1925, m. Glenna Egbert. ■ 
Children: 
(a) Wilson Willard Watts, b. Sept. 11, 

1913, d. Dec. 25, 1922. 
(b) Barbara Helen Watts, b. July 3, 

1915, d. Dec. 25,.1922. 
d Ernest Ray Hamilton, b. Od. 3, 1876, 

m. Laura A. El ale. Residence: Battle 
Creek, Mich. 
Children: 
(1) Ray Hale Hamilton, b. Feb. 4, 1903, 

m. Ella M. Johnson. 
Children: 
(a) Beverly Jean Hamilton, b. Nov. 

27, 1929. 
(b) Gordon Thomas Hamilton, b. Jan. 

26,1938. 
(2) Mary Ernestine Hamilton, b. Dec. 

11, 1904, m. Joseph J. Aalbregtse. 
Their daughter: 
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(a) Joan Eleanor Aalbregtse, b. Nov. 

*5> I935: 
(3) Frances Louise Hamilton, b. Aug. 14, 

1914, m. Louis A. Butler. 
(4) Edna Marian Hamilton, b. Odt. 10, 

1916. 
e Nina Jessie Hamilton, b. Mar. 30, 1882, 

m. Nov. 3, 1909, D. Andrew Munro, b. 
June 9, 1879. Residence: Battle Creek, 
Mich. 
Children: 
(1) Donald Hamilton Munro, b. July 23, 

1920. 
(2) Willard Edgar Munro, b. Dec. 1, 

I922. 
f Vern Carl Hamilton, b. May 28, 1885, 

m. Aug. 16, 1925, Hilda Wagner. Resi¬ 
dence: Battle Creek, Mich. 

2 Emily Emaline Hamilton, b. Apr. 1,1845, 
Bedford, Mich., d. Nov. 15,1912, Lansing, 
Mich., m. April 27, 1871, Charles Du- 
Charme Cowles, b. Oct. 1,1844, Johnstown, 
Mich., d. Oft. 10, 1905, Lansing, Mich. 
Children: 
a Julia Ethlyn Cowles, b. Feb. 29, 1872, 

Lansing, Mich., d. Dec. 14, 1879. 
b Mary Ellen Cowles, b. Feb. 21, 1876, 

Lansing, Michigan, m. March 20, 1901, 
Frank Hoff Coleman, b. June 29, 1873, 
Anderson, Mich. Residence: Milwaukee, 
Wisconsin. 
Their sons: 

I 
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(1) William Robert Coleman, b. April 7, 
1912, Grand Rapids, Mich., m. Oft. 
2, 1937, Alice Frances Cleveland, b. 
Feb. 2, 1914, at Milwaukee, Wis. 
Residence: Detroit, Mich. 

(2) John Hamilton Coleman, b. June 21, 
1916, at Saginaw, Mich. 

c Lois Mabel Cowles, b. Mar. 15, 1883. 
Residence: Lansing, Mich. 

3 Mary Elizabeth Hamilton, b. Nov. 11, 
1848, Bedford, Mich., d. Jan. 9, 1921, at 
Kansas City, Mo., m. June 29, 1870, Elias 
Manchester, b. Dec. 5, 1847, Oft. 21,' 
1917. See paragraph on “double wedding” 
on page twenty. 
Children: 
a Mabel E. Manchester, b. June 2, 1873, 

'm. C. Burton. Residence: Kansas City, 
Missouri. 
Daughter: 
(1) Cecile Burton. 

b Ernest Manchester, b. Oft. 16, 1875, 
Feb. 1, 1939, m. 1st, 1898, Jennie Morris, 
who d. 1904, m. 2nd, 1924, Marie Weath- 
erhogg. 
Son: 
(1) W. Kent Manchester, b. 1925. Resi¬ 

dence: Brentwood, Cal. 
4 Ella Belle Hamilton, b. Dec. 8, 1854, at 

Bedford, Mich., d. Mar. 14, 1938, Hol¬ 
lister, Cal., m. 1st, May 31, 1871, Bedford, 
Mich., George Edward Colburn, son of 
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Harvey and Susan (Reed) Colburn, b. July 
22, 1848, Sycamore, Dekalb County, Ill., 
d. Odt 8, 1893, Harvard, Clay Co., Neb. 
She m. 2nd, Feb. 21, 1900, Samuel Mc¬ 
Clure, d. Feb. 25, 1912. 
Children: 
a Clair William Colburn, b. Nov. 22,1875, 

. " Bedford, Mich., m. Feb. 21, 1900, Hast¬ 
ings, Neb., Lillian Burchess, b. May 18, 
1871, daughter of Edward Hugh and 
Elizabeth (Masters) Burchess. Residence: 
Hollister, Cal. 
Children: 
(1) Clair Edward Colburn, b. Dec. 3, 

1900, m. Feb. 21, 1925, Salinas, Cal., 
Maud Worthington, b. Oct. 1898, 
Hollister, Cal. 
Children: 
(a) Mary Ann Colburn, b. May 20, 

1926. 
(b) Richard Colburn, b. Mar. 16,1927. 

(2) Ella Nina Colburn, b. Dec. 25, 1908, 
Harvard, Neb., m. Feb. 18, 1927, 
Bill Furtado. Residence: Hollister, 
California. 
Child: 
(a) Laverne Claire Furtado,b. Sept. 11, 

1928, Alameda, Cal. 
b Myrtle Colburn, b. March 24, 1879, 

Harvard, Neb., d. July 6, 1915, Miles 
City, Mont., m. July 7, 1898, Byrd Ed¬ 
wards. Residence: Broadus, near Miles 
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City, Montana. 
Children born in Miles City or Alvada, 
Montana: 
(1) Marion Edwards, d. before 1915. 
(2) Avis Edwards, d. young. 
(3) Hazel Edwards, d. Jan. 1916. 
(4) Nellie Edwards, d. about 1936, m. 

Thomas Irwin. Had six children. 
(5) Pierre Edwards. 
(6) Clay Edwards. . * 
(7) John Edwards. 
(8) Ogden Edwards, b. 1910. 
(9) Wade Edwards, b. Nov. 22, 1912. 

c Charles Blackman Colburn, b. Feb. 12, 
1880, Harvard, Neb., m. Nov. 19, 1900, 
Lillie May Smith, b. May 8,1878, Cham¬ 
paign, Ill., daughter of George Irving and 
Lila Ann (Compton) Smith. 
Children: 
(1) Victor Hugo Colburn, b. Sept. 25, 

1901, Hastings, Neb., m. April 29, 
X923rInavale, Neb., Artie Dickerson, 
the daughter of Cyrus and Margaret 
(Blakely) Dickerson. Residence: Hol¬ 
lister, Cal. 
Children: 
(a) Alice Marie Colburn, b. Aug. x, 

1924, Nebraska. 
(b) Barbara Marguerite Colburn, b. 

May 13, 1926. 
(c) Victoria Hope Colburn, b. Jan. 

29, 1930. 
(2) William Henry Colburn, b. Sept. 23, 
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1906, Kenesaw, Neb., m. Oct. 20, 
1935, Reno, Nev., Bonnie Florence 
Yockey. Residence: Hollister, Cal. 
Son: 
(a) William Henry Colburn, b. Sept. 

28, 1936. 
(3) Charles Halbert Colburn, b. Jan. 6, 

1908, Harvard, Neb., m. Jan. 24, 
1936, Merced, Cal., Rose Gomes, b. 
Nov. 17, 1902, San Benito Co., Cal., 
daughter of John Rodrigues and Mary 
Victoria (Viciria) Gomes. Residence: 
Hollister, Cal. 

(4) Dwight Howard Colburn, b. Dec. 15, 
1910, Belle Fourche, S. Dak., m. 
Nov. 27, 1935, Kremmling, Colo., 
Ruth Martin, daughter of Samuel and'' 
Helen Martin. 
Daughter: 
(a) Patricia Colburn, b. Dec. 7, 1936. 

(5) Theodore Roosevelt Colburn, b. June 
12, 1911, Inland, Neb., m. Jan. 21, 
1933, Salinas, Cal., Margaret Castro, 
dau. of Henry and Frances (Little¬ 
john) Castro. 
Children: 
(a) Theodore Colburn, b. April 7,1934, 

Hollister, Cal. 
(b) Vivian Frances Colburn, b. Dec. 

31, 1935, Aromas, Cal. 
(c) Alberta Bernice Colburn, b. Sept. 

13, 1937, Aromas, Cal. 
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(6) Thelma Elnora Colburn, b. Nov. 21, 
1912, Inland, Neb., d. Apr. 13, 1937, 
Hollister, Cal. 

(7) George Edward Colburn, b. June 13, 
1914, Inland, Neb. 

(8) Lila Josephine Colburn, b. May 6, 
1916, Hastings, Neb., m. July 9, 
1933, Hollister, Cal., Jack Douglas. 
Daughter: 
(a) Lila Lee Douglas, b. Apr. 30,1934. 

(9) Lloyd La Quey Colburn, b. May 19, 
1917, Hastings, Neb., m. Nov. 23, 
1937, Edna McClure. 
Daughter: 
(a) Johanna Lee Colburn, b. Aug. 28, 

(10) Alice Jeannette Colburn, b. April 16, 
1920, Hastings, Neb. 

d Ray Colburn, b. Jan. 1885,Harvard,Neb., 
m. Dec. 1906, Elizabeth Hansen. 
Children, all born in Glenville, Neb.: 
(1) Evelyn Colburn, b. Jan. 1908. 
(2) Virgil Colburn, b. 1910. 

Both married and living in Dallas, Ore. 
(3) Waynard Colburn, b. 1912. 

' (4) Fay Colburn, b. 1913. 
(5) Avis Colburn, b. 1915, m.——-Hill. 

Residence: Hastings, Neb. 
(6) Ervin Colburn, b. Feb. 20, 1920. 
(7) Erma Colburn, b. Feb. 20, 1920. 

e Vernon Roy Colburn, b. Dec. 29, 1887, 
Harvard, Neb., m. Mar. 16, 1910, Anna 
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Johnson, b. May 28, 1890, Washington 
Co., Colo., daughter of Henry and Hattie 
(Kluver) Johnson. 
Children: 
(1) Chester Colburn, b. Nov. 9, 19x1, in 

Glenville, Neb. 
(2) Elwood Colburn, b. 0<5t. 13, 19x3, 

Glenville, Neb., m. 1933, Anna Alice 
Wismiller, b. June x, 1911, Alliance, 
Neb., dau. of Joseph and Bernadine 
(Slippers) Wismiller. Residence: Em¬ 
mett, Idaho. 
Children: 
(a) Jean Louise Colburn, b. April 28, 

1934, Alliance, Neb. 
(b) Wayne Ell wood Colburn, b. June 
8, 1936, Alliance, Neb. 

(3) Velma Colburn, b. Dec. 28, 1916, in 
Glenville, Neb., m. 1933, Herbert Al¬ 
fred Henderson, b. Jan. 7, 19x2, in 
Rosehold, S. D., son of John Quincy 
and Nellie (Briggs) Henderson. Resi¬ 
dence: Emmett, Idaho. 
Children, all born in Alliance, Neb. 
(a) Donald Eugene Henderson, b. 

April 17, 1934. 
(b) Lois Mae Henderson, b. Aug. 4, 

1935*. 
(c) Bonnie Jean Henderson, b. Nov. 

2, 1938. 
(d) Bobbie Dean Henderson, b. Nov. 

2, 1938. 
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(4) Betty Colburn, b. June 11,1924,Hast¬ 
ings, Neb. 

(5) Jessie Colburn, b. June29,1926, Hast¬ 
ings, Neb. 

f Earl George Colburn, b. April 16, 1890, 
Harvard, Neb., m. April 18, 1911, Hast¬ 
ings, Neb., Helena Betsy Johnson, b. July 
5, 1890, Clay Center, Neb., daughter of 
William John and Janet (Matters) John¬ 
son. Residence: Emmett, Idaho. 
Children, born in Harvard, Neb.: 

• (1) Edith Grace Colburn, b. Dec. 29,1912, 
m. Nov. 30, 1929, Annis, Idaho, Les¬ 
lie John Scott, b. Od. 11, 1904, 
Annis, Idaho, son of John Robert 
and Luella (Campbell) Scott. Resi¬ 
dence: Emmett, Idaho. 

(2) Dorothy Margery Colburn, b. Oct. 
19, 1914, m. Sept. 7, 1932, Emmett, 
Idaho, James Arthur Mills, b. July 
21, 1910, Kensington, Ohio, son of 
Francise and Elizabeth (Little) Mills. 
Residence: Emmett, Idaho. 
Children: 
(a) Earl Francise Mills, b. May 1, 

1935, Gerber, Cal. 
(b) James Arthur Mills, Jr., b. May 

21, 1937, Red Bluffs, Cal. 
(c) Margery Agnes Mills, b. Nov. 23, 

1938, Emmett, Idaho. 
(3) Ralph Earl Colburn, b. Nov. 20,1916, 

m. Nov. 10, 1935, Emmett, Idaho, 
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Beulah Kathryn Himes, b. Aug. 14, 

' 1917> Quinter, Kan., dau. of John El¬ 
mer and Laura Maie (Blickenstaff) 
Himes. Residence: Emmett, Idaho. 
Son: 

(a) Gordon Duane Colburn, b. Aug. 

2°> 1931> Emmett, Idaho. 
♦ 

(d) Nancy Hamilton, died when a young woman. 





James Hamilton Family 

(e) Dr. James Hamilton (twin), d. Nov. 28, 1845, 
aged 72 years, m. Betsey Hopkins, b. March 26, 

I7^4> d. April 10, 1848, daughter of David and 
Hannah (Parrish) Hopkins. They came from He¬ 
bron, Washington County, N. Y.. in 1803 and 
settled in Brutus, Cayuga Countv, N. Y. 
Children: 

I Polly Hamilton, died when a young woman. 
II Dr. Ira Hamilton, m. 1st, Jane Green, m. 2nd, 

Dec. 3, 1845, Jane Drake. 
Children by first wife: 

1 James Hamilton, died when a young man. 
2 John Hamilton, lived in Arizona. 
Child by second wife: 

3 Jane Hamilton, married and lived in Buffalo, 
New York. 

III Levi Hamilton, m. Mary Tryon. 
Children: 

1 Elizabeth Hamilton. 
2 Lavina Hamilton. 

IV Sophronia Hamilton, m. 1st, John Johnson, 
m. 2nd, Peter Hobart. 
Children by first husband: 

1 Sarah Johnson, b. June, 1848, m. Mack 
' Smith. 

2 Charles Johnson. 

V Eli Hamilton, b. March 28, 1816, d. May 1, 

33 
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1885, m. Mary Buck, b. Nov. 2c, 182c. 
No children. 

VI Hannah Hamilton, m. David Hanchett, lived 
in Marshall, Mich., for twenty years, later 
removed to Iowa. 

VII Peter D. Hamilton, b. July 3, 1824, d. July 
6, 1903, m. Araminta V. Ward, b. April 6, 
.1836, d. Feb. 12, 1897. 
Sons: 

1 James Archibald Hamilton, b. 1863, d. 
1931, m. 1905, Etta Hudson, b. Nov. 22, 
1R76, granddaughter of William and Jane 
(Hamilton) Emerick. [See John Hamilton 
Family] 
Sons: 

a Winthrop D. Hamilton, b. 1906. 
b Edward Hamilton, b. 1908, m. Ruth 

Sherman. 
Daughter: 

(1) Hester Ruth Hamilton, b.Feb.5,193 9. 
2 Edward E. Hamilton, d. Aug. 30, 1869, 

aged two years. 

VIII Jane Hamilton, m. Peter Hedges, removed 
to Iowa. 
Children: 

1 Cynthia Hedges. 
2 Samuel Hedges. 

1 
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(f) Deacon John Hamilton (twin), d. Sept. 13, 

i843> agec* seventy years, m. Nancy Hopkins, b. 
Jan. 13, 1776, d. Aug. 21, 1861, dau. of David 
and Hannah (Parrish) Hopkins. He came from 
Hebron, Washington Co., N. Y. with his father 
in 1802, settled in Brutus, Cayuga Co. At the first 
town meeting, held March 1, 1803, J°hn Ham¬ 
ilton, Jr., was elected Overseer of Highways, and- 
.William Hamilton, his brother, elected Assessor. 
Children: 

I Jane Hamilton, b. before 1802, m. William 
Emerick. 
Children: 

1 Nancy Maria Emerick, m. Sanford Palmer. 
Children: 

a Emerette Palmer, m. Amos Holcomb, 
b William Sanford Palmer, m. Ella Ramsey. 

2 John Hamilton Emerick, b. i827,d. 1898, 
m. Caliphurnia Rightmyer. 
Daughter: 

a Cora Belle Emerick, m. Frederick Fel¬ 
lows. Residence: Weedsport, N. Y. 

3 Hannah Emerick. 
4 William Emerick. 

5 Edgar Emerick, m. Isabel Horton. 
One son: 

a Harlow Emerick, died in infancy. 

35 
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6 Emily Jane Emerick, b. 1836, d. 1915, m. 
Feb. 6, 1856, George Hudson, b. 1831. 
Children: 

a Charles W. Hudson, b. Mar. 24, 1859, 
d. Nov. 27,1936, m. Feb. 20,1882, Mary 
Gott, d. Feb. 23, 1939. 
Children: 

(1) Loretta B. Hudson, b. Aug. 25, i8b3> 
m. 1905, Walter F. Schoonmaker. 
Residence: Weedsport, N. Y. 
Their son: 

(a) Allyn H. Schoonmaker, b. 1909, 
m. 1935, Ella Joyce Oliver. 
Children: 

[1] Walter F. Schoonmaker, b. 
1936. 

[2] Audrey Penny Schoonmaker, 
b. 1938. 

(2) Marie Hudson, b. Feb. 2, 1888, m. 
Ray C. Kelsey, who d. 1937. 
Children: 

(a) Charliene Kelsey, b. 1912, died in 
infancy. 

(b) Mary La Yonne Kelsey, b. 1913. 
(c) Loretta Raye Kelsey, b. 1914. 

b George Frederick Hudson, b. April 13, 
1861, d. Dec. 29, 1931, m. Mary Bell. 
Children: 

(1) George Hudson, m. Florence Hop¬ 
kins. 
Children: 
(a) Frederick Hudson. 
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One son: 

[i] Robert Frederick Hudson, b< 
1938. 

(b) Dorothy Hudson, twin. 
(c) Winifred Hudson, twin. 
(d) George Raymond Hudson. 

(2) Neal Hudson, d. 1905. 
(3) Ray Morehouse Hudson, m. Bessie 

Sheldon. 
(4) Harry Blv Hudson. 

c John Edgar Hudson, b. Dec. 10, 1862, 
d. 1932, m. Mary Herring. 
Children: 

• (1) Harriet Hudson, m. Boyd Isminger. 
Children: ■ 
(a) Boyd Isminger. 
(b) Gary H. Isminger. 

(2) Harlow Hudson. 

(3) Ruth Hudson, m. — MacCluskey. 
They have two children. 

d Antoinette Hudson, b. Dec. 16, 1864, 
d. Feb. 16, 1866. 

e Frank J. Hudson, b. Jan. 22, 1867, m* 
Mary Lulu Howland. 
Their daughter: 

(1) Mildred Hudson, m. Irving Ward. 
Children: 
(a) Robert Ward. 
(b) Walter Ward. 

f James Clarence Hudson, b. Aug. 13, 
1869. 

g Ella Hudson, b. June 27, 1872, d. May 
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11, 1889, m. James Cole. 
Daughter: 

(1) Ella Jessie Cole, m. first, Dr. O. B. 
Shedd, m. second, Frank Bloodough. 
No children. 

h Etta Hudson, b. Nov. 22,1876, m. 1905, 
James Archibald Hamilton, b. 1863, d. 
1931, son of Peter D. Hamilton. [See 
James Hamilton Family. Page 34] 

II David Hopkins Hamilton, b. 1802, d. 1879, 
m. Emily Tryon, b. 1807, d. 1887. Resi¬ 
dence: Weedsport, N. Y. 
Children: 

1 Levi Tryon Hamilton, b. Od:. 31, 1827, 
d. 1913, m. first, Lucelia Wright, b. 1829, 
d. 1895, m* sec°nd, Sarah Benedict, b. 
1839, d. 1913. 
Children by first wife: 

a Clara L. Hamilton, b. Mar. 15, 1851, 
d. 1878, m. Clarence Calhoun, grandson 
of Peter and Polly (Hamilton) Douglass. 
[See Douglass Family] 

b Clarence David Hamilton, b. 1865, d. 

I9I7* 
2 Josiah Hopkins Hamilton, b. Jan. 4,1831, 

d. Sept. 15, 1901, m. first, Harriet E. 

Gregory, b. Nov. 27, 1831, d. Jan. 7,1863, 
m. second, Sarah J. Grosman, b. Nov. 29, 
1832, d. Jan. 26, 1913. 

Ill Hannah Hamilton, m. Cornelius Young. 
They settled in Niles, Michigan. 
Children: 
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John Hamilton Family 39 

1 John Young, m. Delia Snow. 
Children: 

• a Alfred Young, 
b Walter Young, 
c Inez Young. 

2 David Young, m. Polly Shaffer. 
Daughter: 
a Ethel Young. 

3 Louise Young, m. James Dixon. 
Children. 
a Clarence Dixon, 
b Wallace Dixon. 

4 Eli Young. 
5 Emily Young. 
6 Almira Young, m. Erastus Kelsey. 

IV John J. Hamilton, m. Abigail Fish, who d. 
Feb. 21, 1834, aged 23 yr., 10 mo., 20 da. 
He married, 2nd, Almira Drake. 
Children by first wife: 
1 Nancy Hamilton. 
2 Elvira Hamilton, m. Cyrus Young. 

Children: 
a A son. 
b Isabelle Young, 
c Ella Young. 

3 Edward L. Hamilton, m. Margaret Jami¬ 
son. 
Their son: 
a La Rue Hamilton. 

4 David F. Hamilton, d. May 8, 1834, aged 
1 yr., 9 mo., 7 da. 

Children by second wife: 
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40 Hamilton Family Records 

J Nancy Maria Hamilton. 
6 John J. Hamilton. 
7 Asahel Hamilton. 

V Betsey Hamilton, m. Moses Robinson. 
Children: 

1 Edwin Robinson, m. Adeline Whitman. 
Children: 
a Edwin Robinson, 
b Lillie Robinson. 

2 William Robinson, m. Sarah Root, lived in 
Lansing, Mich. 
Daughter: 
a Florence Robinson. 

3 David H. Robinson. Lived in Kansas. 
4 John Robinson. 

5 Elvira Jane Robinson, m. James Whitman, 
and had three or four sons. *■ 

6 Charles Moses Robinson. 
VI Nancy Hamilton, m. Feb. 14, 1839, Eli 

Dixon. Settled in Galena Twp., Van Buren 
County, Mich. 
Children: 
1 Elvira Dixon. 

2 Lydia Ann Dixon, b. about 1842, m. Fran¬ 
cis Church. 

3 Frank J. Dixon. 

VII Elvira Hamilton, b. 1813* d. 1900, unmar¬ 
ried. Residence, Weeds port, N.Y. 

VIII Joel Hamilton, d. July 11, 1835, aged l9 
years, 6 months. 
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Mariam (Hamilton) Dixon Family 

(g) Mariam Hamilton, m. James Dixon. 
Children: 

I Jane Dixon, m. Daniel Bibbins. 
Children: 
1 Mary Amelia Bibbins. 
2 Henry Bibbins. 

II Polly Dixon. 
Ill Nancy Dixon, m. May 1847, Moses or Mar- 

. vin Storms. They settled in Wisconsin. 
Daughter: 
1 Mariam Storms. 

4I-H-3- 
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Mary (Hamilton) Douglas Family 

(h) Mary (Polly) Hamilton, b. July 16, 1783, d. 
Dec. 8, 1852, m. Jan. 12, 1804, Peter Douglas, 
b. Dec. 19, 1775, d. Sept. 11, 1861, son of Insley 
and Providence (Davidson) Douglas, of Basking 
Ridge, N. J. This was the first marriage in Bru¬ 
tus Township, Cayuga County, N. Y. 
Children: 

I John Hamilton Douglas, b. June 20, 1805, 
d. July 18, 1805. 

II Merinda Douglas, b. Sept. 8, 1807, d. Feb. 
6, 1842. 

Ill Eliza Douglas, b. May 4, 1809, d. Od. 7, 

1839- 

IY Jane Douglas, b. Od. 21, 1811, d. Od. 31, 
1820. 

Y Susan Douglas, b. Od. 31, 1813, d. Nov. 10, 
1843, m* Feb. 27, 1839, Daniel E. Bibbins, 
d. Jan. 23, 1856, aged 54 years. 

VI Minerva Douglas, b. March 10, 1816, m. 
Sept. 8, 1834, James Harvey Calhoun, b. 
Dec. 21, 1805, d- Dec. 17, 1850. Residence: 
Weedsport, N. Y. 
Children: 
1 Peter Douglas Calhoun, b. Jan. 19, 1836, 

m. Oct 2, i860, Elma A. Parker, b. June 
28, 1840. 
Daughter: 

43 
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44 Hamilton Family Records 

a Minerva Calhoun. 
2 Sarah Eliza Calhoun, b. July 18, 18 39, m. 

Odt. 1, 1861, Charles E. Lathrop, b. Odt. 
7, 1837. Residence: Granite Falls, Minn. 

3 Janies N. Calhoun, b. Nov. 7, 1844, m. 
Odt.4,1864, Eveline A. Thornton, b. July 
9, 1834. Residence: Auburn, N. Y. 

4 John H. Calhoun, b. Odt. 15, 1845,01. 
Odt. 14, 1869, Ellen M. Hall, b. March 
7, 1848. They had two sons. Residence: 
Weedsport, N. Y. 

5 Clarence H. Calhoun, b. Mar. 5, 1847, m. 
Odt. 12, 1876, Clara L. Hamilton, b. Oct. 
}5> l852> daughter of Levi Tryon Ham¬ 
ilton. [See John Hamilton Family. P. 38] 

6 Irving D. Calhoun, b. April 21, 1850. 

Douglas and Calhoun family records 
from Douglas Genealogy, by Charles 
H. J. Douglas. (1878) 
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Addenda 

Page 6, line i. 

JN SEPTEMBER, 1937, the stone, which had at one 
time marked the grave of William Hamilton, 

was found in the abandoned cemetery in Weeds- 
port, N. Y. The inscription, as sent us by Village 
Clerk W. F. Schoonmaker, is as follows: 

Wm. Hamilton 

DIED JULY 9TH, 1826 

IN THE JJTH YEAR OF HIS AGE 

The fleeting charm of earth farewell 

Your springs of joy are gone 

Thy soul now seeks another home 

A brighter home on high 

In March, 1840, William Thomas Hamilton, 
son of William and Elizabeth, wrote his sister, 
Eveline Hamilton Sill, in Warren, Penna., giving 
her the epitaphs which had been chosen for their 
father’s and mother’s tombstones. Apparently, the * 
stones were at that time being placed on the graves, 
although their parents had been dead many years. 
The epitaph he quotes for the father’s tombstone 
is identical with the one on the stone found by Mr. 
Schoonmaker. The stone which had marked the 

45 
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46 .Hamilton Family Records 

grave of Elizabeth, wife of William Hamilton, 
was not found although records in the village office 
prove she had been buried in the old cemetery. 

Mrs. Leslie Scott of Emmett, Idaho, great- 
great-granddaughter of William and Elizabeth 
Hamilton, sent us in February, 1940, a letter in 
which she describes a symbolic memorial picture 
which is in her possession. This picture, she says, 
is about ten by twelve inches in size, yellowed and 
brittle with age. It depicts two gravestones under 
a weeping willow tree, with flowers at each side 
and in the foreground. The inscription on the left 
side reads: 

IN MEMORY OF 

WILLIAM HAMILTON 

Who died July 9th, 1826 
Aged 55 yrs. 

On the right side: 

IN MEMORY OF 

ELIZABETH HAMILTON 

Who died June 21st, 1829 
Aged 51 yrs. 

The epitaph for the stone of Elizabeth Hamil¬ 
ton, as given in the letter of 1840, follows: 

Farewell, my friends, whose tender life 
Has long engaged my love 

Your fond embrace I now exchange 
For better friends above 

We feel greatly indebted to Mrs. Scott and Mr. 
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Addenda 

Schoonmaker for preserving for succeeding gene¬ 
rations these records of more than a century ago. 

Page 20, line 16. 

Hervey Hamilton, b. Feb. 1847, Kalamazoo 
Co., Mich., d. July 12, 1934, Madera, Cal., m. 
June 29, 1870, Caroline Colburn, b. Jan. 24, 1851, 
Layfayette Grove, Ogle Co., Ill., d. Jan. 28, 1939, 
Santa Cruz, Cal., dau. of Harvey and Susan (Reed) 
Colburn. 
Their son: 

a Edward H. Hamilton, b. Dec. 1872 in 
Mich., d. July 10, 1931, in California. 

• Daughter: 

(1) Josephine Hamilton, m. -- Beng- 
ston. They have one daughter and live 
in Turlock, Cal. 

[Edith Colburn Scott, Emmett, Idaho] 

Page 31, line 12. 

Glen Colburn Scott, son of Leslie John and 
Edith (Colburn) Scott, was born May 10, 1940. 

Page 31, line 31. 

Eula Monette Colburn, daughter of Ralph Earl 
and Beulah (Himes) Colburn, was born April 21, 
1940. 

Page 33> line 2. 
The gravestone inscription gives date of death of 

Betsy Hopkins Hamilton as April 10, 1849. 
[Clara M. Skilton, Auburn, N. Y.] An old letter 
gives the date, April 6, 1849. 



via 

. 

.1- ! 

' - jjoriafa! : • if ocjjrnudl oD i|;(L>3] 

I ■■1 yj ■ #fiBPW^.l ilii 

!3V*lj|DlT 

,»«b *i* WM 
. 



48 Hamilton Family Records 

Page 33, line 9. 

Dr. Ira Hamilton of Jordan, N. Y., m. second, 
Sarah Jane Drake. 

Daughter: 

3 Jennie Hamilton, b. Nov. 7, 1848, d. Aug. 
18, 1928, m. John H. Knight. 
Children: 

a Lucy U. Knight, 
b Bertha Knight, m. Lewis Linn. 

Children: 

(1) Jennie Linn, m. Leland Allen. 
(2) Mary Linn. 

(3) Bettie Linn, m. Paul Ginn. 
[Cynthia Hedges Reeder, Los Angeles, Cal.] 

Page 34, line 3. 

Hannah Hamilton Hanchett, d. Jan. 8, 1908, 
aged 90 yrs. 

Page 34, line 16. 

Winthrop D. Hamilton, m. Dec. 1939, Doris 
Warren of Port Byron, N. Y. 

Page 34, line 23. 

Jane Hamilton, b. July 3,1827, d. Sept. 7, 1907, 
m. Jan. 24, i860, David T. Hedges. 

Children: 

1 Cynthia Jane Hedges, b. Dec. 11, 1864, 
m. Oct. 1, 1895, Fred L. Reeder. 
Children: 

a William H. Reeder, b. June 18, 1899, 
m. Aug. 18, 1926, Gladys Glase. 
Son: 

(1) William G. Reeder, b. Feb. 4, 1929. 
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Addenda 49 
b Ida Jane Reeder, b. June 24, 1901, m. 

Aug. ij, 1924, Harlan C. Betts. 
Children: 

(1) Cynthia Ann Betts, b. Apr. 5, 1928. 
(2) George H. Betts, b. June 30, 1934. 

c Dwight W. Reeder, b. May 9, 1903, m. 
Dec. 13, 1924, Blanche Faye Miller. 

2 Samuel Hamilton Hedges, b. Apr. 18,1866, 
m. 1892, Jessie Jackson. 
Children: 
a David J. Hedg es. 
b Son, died in infancy. 

3 Charles D. Hedges, b. Dec. 17, 1867, d. 
June 16, 1878. 

[Cynthia Hedges Reeder, Los Angeles, Cal.] 
Page 38, line 23. 

Clarence David Hamilton, b. 1855, d. 1917,m. 
Feb. 26, 1885, Etta Rotch, b. 1864. 

Their children: 

(1) David Glenn Hamilton, b. Jan. 1886, 
died in infancy. 

(2) Winifred Edith Hamilton, b. Dec. 
1886. 

(3) Laurence Robert Hamilton, b. March, 
1889, m. Sept. 1, 1916, Elizabeth 
Stauffer. 

[Etta Rotch Hamilton, by Winifred E. Hamilton, 
Chatham, N. J.] 

Page 38, line 30.^ 
Hannah Hamilton and Cornelius Young were 

married April 20, 1826. From “The Republican”, 
Auburn, N. Y., issue of April 26, 1826. 
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jo Hamilton Family Records 

[This material was received too late to be 
included in its proper place, and in the index] 

Page 16, line 12. j 
a Clair Hamilton, b. Aug. 10, 1872, d. j 

Mar. 20, 1932, m. Hilda Linstrom, Le¬ 
roy, Mich. 

b Robert Stiles Hamilton, b. Jan. 21,1877, 
m. June 27,1900, Albion, Mich., Martha 
Isabel Soule, b. Aug. 14, 187c. 
Children: j 

(1) Willard Soule Hamilton, b. Nov. 22, 
1901, m. Nov. 22, 1920, Lillian 
Moore, Jackson, Mich. 

(a) Donna Isabel Hamilton, b. July 

I3>1921, m. July 14,1939, Charles 
Richard Evans, Jackson, Mich. 

• (b) Nettie Colleen Hamilton, b. Aug. 
5» 1922. 

(c) Anna Loraine Hamilton, b. June 
26, 1924. 

(d) Barbara Jane Hamilton, b. March 
29, 1932. 

(2) Robert Lyle Hamilton, b. March 7, 

l9°3> d. July 24, 1908. 

Page 17, line 3. 

(b) Ruth Margaret Hallett, b. May 
7, 1940. 
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Aalbregtsc 

Joan Eleanor 24 

Joseph J. 23 

Mary (Hamilton) 23 
Allen 

Jennie (Linn) 48 

Lei and 48 

Andrews 

Rowena 14 

Baird 

Cephas 5 

Esther (Gregg) 5 

Henry 5 

James H. 5 

Jennie (Hamilton) 5 
John E. 5 

Joseph 5 
Levi 5 

Mary Jane 5 

Philetus 5 

Polly 5 

William 5 
Barton 

Pauline 18 
Bell 

Mary 36 

Benedict 

Sarah 3 8 

Bengston 

Josephine (Hamilton) 47 
Bennett 

Emma Adelia 11 

Berry 

Clara Electa 11 

Electa (Sill) 11 

James D. 11 

Betts 

Cynthia Ann 49 

George H. 49 

Harlan C. 49 

Ida (Reeder) 49 

Bibhins 

Daniel 41 

Daniel E. 43 
Henry 41 

Jane (Dixon) 41 

Mary Amelia 41 

Susan (Douglas) 43 

Blakely 

Margaret 27 

Blickenstaff 

Laura Maie 32 

Bloodough 

Ella (Cole) 38 
Frank 3 8 

Briggs 

Nellie 30 

Brockway 

Glenn Redman 17 

Reva Pearl (Van Horn) 17 

Sallie Ann 17 

Buck 

Mary 34 

Bullis, Clara A. 7 
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52 Hamilton Family Records 

Burchess 

Edward Hugh 26 

Elizabeth (Masters) 26 
Lillian 26 

Bums 

James 5 

Jane (Whitmore) 5 
Joseph 5 

Samuel 5 
Burton 

C. 25 

Cecile 25 

Mabel (Manchester) 25 
Butler 

Frances (Hamilton) 24 
Louis A. 24 

Calhoun 

Clara (Hamilton) 38, 44 

Clarence H. 38, 44 
* Ellen (Hall) 44 

Elma (Parker) 43 

Eveline (Thornton) 44 
Irving D. 44 

. James Harvey 43 

James N, 44 
John H. 44 

Minerva 44 

Minerva (Douglas) 43 

Peter Douglas 43 

Sarah Eliza 44 
Campbell 

Luella 31 
Carter 

Edna Mae 13 
Castro 

Frances (Littlejohn) 28 
Henry 28 

Margaret 28 

Church 

Francis 40 

Lydia (Dixon) 40 
Cleveland 

Alice Frances 25 
Cleverdon 

Clara (Macomber) 9 
Fred 9 

Colburn 

Alberta Bernice 28 

Alice Jeannette 29 

Alice Marie 27 

Anna (Johnson) 30 

Anna (Wismiller) 30 

Artie (Dickerson) 27 
Avis 29 

Barbara Marguerite 27 
Betty 31 

Beulah (Himes) 32, 47 

Bonnie (Yockey) 28 

Caroline 20, 47 

Charles Blackman 27 
Charles Halbert 28 

Chester 30 

Clair Edward 26 

Clair William 26 

Dorothy Margery 3 1 

Dwight Howard 28 
Earl George 3 1 

Edith Grace 31, 47 

Edna (McLure) 29 

Elizabeth (Hansen) 29 

Ella Belle (Hamilton) 25 
Ella Nina 26 

Elwood 30 

Erma 29 

Ervin 29 

Eula Monette 47 
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Index 53 
Colburn (continued) 

Evelyn 29 
Fay 29 

George Edward 25, 29 

Gordon Duane 32 

Harvey 26, 47 

Helena (Johnson) 3 1 

Jean Louise 30 

Jessie 31 

Johanna Lee 29 

Lila Josephine 29 

Lillian (Barchess) 26 

Lillie May (Smith) 27 

Lloyd La Quey 29 

Margaret (Castro) 28 

Mary Ann 26 

Maud (Worthington) 26 
Myrtle 26 

Patricia 28 

Ralph Earl 31, 47 
Ray 29 

Richard 26 

Rose (Gomes) 28 

Ruth (Martin) 28 

Susan (Reed) 26, 47 

Thelma Elnora 29 

Theodore 2 8 

Theodore Roosevelt 28 
Velma 30 

Vernon Roy 29 

Victor Hugo 27 

Victoria Hope 27 
Virgil 29 

Vivian Frances 28 
Waynard 29 

Wayne Elwood 30 

William Henry 27, 28 

Cole, Ella (Hudson) 37 

Cole (continued) 

Ella Jessie 38 

James 38 
Coleman 

Alice (Cleveland) 25 
Ann Loretta 8 

Frank Hoff 24 

John Hamilton 25 

Mary (Cowles) 24 

William Robert 25 
Compton 

Lila Ann 27 

Cook 

Homer G. 14 

Ruth Ann (Sill) 14 

Cowles 

Charles DuCharme 24 

Emily (Hamilton) 24 

Julia Ethlyn 24 

Lob Mabel 23 

Mary Ellen 24 

Crawford 

Eugenia (Edwards) 14 

Jesse 14 

Thelma 14 

Crockatt 

James Hill 18 

Josephine (King) 18 

Crosman 

Sarah J. 38 

Cummings 

Arthur Giles 12 

Arthur Herbert 12 

Edgar Herbert 12 

Louise (Dickinson) 12 

Marian (Sill) 12 

Margaret (Shelby) 12 

Martha Louise 12 
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Cnrtiss 

Barbara Jane 19 

Bessie (Holtom) 19 
Blaine 19 

Loren Charles 19 
Davidson 

Providence 43 
Dean 

Clara (Hamilton Holtom) 18 
Frank 18 

Dickerson 

Artie 27 

Cyrus 27 

Margaret (Blakely) 27 
Dickinson 

Louise Mae 12 
Dixon 

Clarence 3 9 
Eli 40 

Elvira 40 

Frank J. 40 

James 39, 41 
Jane 41 

Louise (Young) 39 

Lydia Ann 40 

Mariam (Hamilton) 41 
Nancy 41 

Nancy (Hamilton) 40 
Polly 41 

Wallace 39 
Dole 

Martha 5 
Douglas 

Charles H. J. 44 
Eliza 43 

Insley 43 

Jack 29 

Jane 43 

Douglas (continued) 
John Hamilton 43 

Lila Josephine (Colburn) 29 
Lila Lee 29 

Mary (Polly Hamilton) 

. Minerva 43 

Peter 38, 43 

Providence (Davidson) 4 
Susan 43 

Downing 

Hannah Maria 
Drake 

Almira 39 

Jane 33 

Sarah Jane 48 
Dyer 

20 

Electa Ann (Sill) 11 

Glenni Leroy 11 

Nathaniel Ray 11 

Nellie Catherine 11 
Edwards 

Albert 14 

Ann (Hamilton) 14 
Avia 27 

Byrd 26 
Clay 27 

Eugenia 14 

Gertrude 15 

Hazel 27 

John 27 

Marion 27 

Myrtle (Colburn) 26 
Nellie 14, 27 

Ogden 27 
Pierre 2 7 

Wade 27 
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Index 55 
Egbert 

Gleona 23 

Bmerick 

Cora Belle 3 5 
Edgar 3 5 

Emily Jane 36 

Hannah 3 5 

Caliphurnia (Rightmyer) 3 5 
Harlow 3 5 

Isabel (Horton) 35 

Jane (Hamilton) 34, 35 

John Hamilton 35 

Nancy Maria 35 
William 34, 35 

Farrell 

Grace 18 

Fellows 

Cora Belle (Emerick) 35 
Frederick 35 

Fish 

Abigail 39 

Foster 

John Leonard 19 

Margaret (McKay) 19 
Mary Anne 19 

Fortado 

BUI 26 

Ella Nina (Colburn) 26 

Laverne Claire 26 
Gauss 

Grace (Hamilton) 14 

John Frederick 14 
Ginn 

Bettie (Linn) 4S 

Paul 48 

Glase 

Gladys 48 

Gomes, John Rodrigues 28 

Gomes (continued) 

Mary Victoria (Vidria) 28 

Rose 28 

Gott 

Mary 36 
Grebbien 

Henry 15 

Lena (Rivers) 1 5 

Green 

Jane 33 
Gregg 

Esther 5 

Minta 15 

Gregory 

Enoch 15 

Gertrude (Edwards) 1 5 

Harriett E, 38 

Jerome N. 8 

Martha 15 

Mary Beatrice 8 

Melvina (Hamilton) 8 

Hale 

Arthur N. 22 

Dorothy May 22 

Flora May 9 

Fred S. 21 

John Milton 21 

Josephine (Raines) 2 2 

Laura A. 23 

Laura Jeanette 22 

Mary Alice (White) 21 
Hall 

Ellen M. 44 
Hallctt 

George Robert 16 

Kathryn Lucile 

(Van Horn) 16 

Roberta Ann 17 
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56 Hamilton Family Records 

HAMILTON 
Abigail (Fish) 39 
Abram 6 
Adella M. 8 
Alice (Stiles) 16 
Almira (Drake) 39 
Alvira (Wilson) 6 
Angelina Electa (Lower) 14 
Ann 6 
Ann Elizabeth 14 
Ann Loretta (Coleman) 8 
Araminta V. (Ward) 34 
Arthur J. 7 
Asahel 40 
Betsy 40 

Betsy (Hopkins) 33. 47 
Betsy (Ingram) 20 
Beverly Jean 2 3 
Caroline (Colburn) 20, 47 
Charles A. 7 
Charles Sill 1, 14 
Clair 16 
Clara (Bullis) 7 
Clara L. 38, 44 
Clara Maud 18 
Clarence David 38, 49 
David F. 39 
David Glenn 49 
David Hopkins 3 8 
David Levi 2 2 
Doris (Warren) 48 
Edna Marian 24 
Edward 34 
Edward Cox 20 
Edward E. 34 
Edward H. 20, 47 
Edward L. 39 
Electa Jane 13 

Hamilton (continued) 

Eli 33 
Elizabeth 6, 33, 45, 46 
Elizabeth (Pickworth) 22 
Elizabeth (Stauffer) 49 
Ella A. 16 
Ella Belle 25 
Ella M. (Johnson) 23 
Ellen (La Quay) 22 
Elvira 39, 40 
Emily Emaline 24 
Emily (Tryon) 38 
Emma (lauch) 21 
Ernest Ray 23 
Esther 20 
Esther Adelia 1 3 
Etta (Hudson) 34, 38 
Etta (Rotch) 49 
Eveline 2, 9 
F. Pickworth 7 
Fannie Grace 7 
Flora May (Hale) 9 
Frances Louise 24 
Fred Mortimer 22 
George A. 6 
George Bacon 1, 2, 14, 20 
George Henry 16 
George Jerome 9 
Gertrude (Taylor) 23 
Gladys 21 
Glessner Sherwood 21 
Gordon Thomas 23 
Grace 14 
Hannah 34, 38, 49 
Hannah (Downing) 20 
Harriet (Gregory) 38 
Harry Ward 22 
Harvey Putnam 20 
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Index 57 
Hamilton (continued) 

Hattie 21 
Hervey 20, 47 
Hester Ruth 34 
Hilda (Wagner) 24 
Hiram Howell 21 
Howard Erwin 9 
Ira, Dr. 33, 48 
J. Frank 6 
James 5, 33, 38 
James, Dr. 33 
James Archibald 34, 38 
J»ne 33, 34, 35, 48 
Jane (Drake) 33 
Jane (Green) 33 
Jane (Wilson) 3, 5 
Janice Ann 9 
Jennie 5, 48 
Jessie (Pickworth) 7 
Joel ' 40 
John, Captain 3 
John 2, 3, 5, 33, 

34» 35» 44 
John, Jr. 3 5 
John J. 39, 40 
John Jay 6, 8, 9, 14 
Joseph 2, 6, 9 
Josephine 47 
Josiah Hopkins 3 8 
Judy Gale 23 
La Rue 39 
Laura A. (Hale) 23 
Laurence Robert 49 
Lavina • 3 3 

Levi 33 
Levi Try on 38, 44 
Loretta (Hughson) 22 
Lucelia (Wright) 38 

Hamilton (continued) 
Margaret (Jamison) 39 
Marguerite 21 
Mariam 5, 41 
Martha 5 
Martha (Seiloff) 22 
Mary (Buck) 34 
Mary (Young) 6 
Mary (Polly) 5, 43 
Mary Elizabeth 8, 20, 25 
Mary Ernestine 23 
Mary Jane 6 
Mary Louise 1 5 
Mary (Tryon) 33 
Matilda 21 
Maude Evangeline 23 
Max A. 7 
Melvina Ann 7 
Merton 21 
Minerva Marie 21 
Minnie 20 
Nancy 5, 32, 39, 40 
Nancy (Hopkins) 35 
Nancy Maria 40 
Naomi (Henriksen) 9 
Nellis A. 7 
Nina Jessie 24 
Peter D. 34, 38 
Polly 33, 38 
Rachel 6, 9 
Ray Hale 2 3 
Robert 16 
Rowena (Andrews) T4 
Ruth (Sherman) 34 
Ruth Agnes 22 
Sadie (Johnson) 7 
Sarah (Benedict) 38 
Sarah (Stillson) 2 2 
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5 8 Hamilton Family Records 

Hamilton (continued) 

Sarah J. (Crosman) 38 

Sarah Jane (Drake) 48 
Sophronia 3 3 
Vera Carl 24 

Victor 21 

Walter A. 7 

Walter Smith 20 

Willard Delos 16 

William 3, 5, 6, 9, 

3S» 45» 4^ 
William, 2nd 3 

William Baker 2 2 

William H. 7 

William Irving 16 
William R. 6 

William Thomas 22, 45 
Winifred Edith 49 

Winthrop D. 34, 48 
Hanchet? 

David 34 

David G. 15 

Hannah (Hamilton) 34, 48 
Irving A. 15 

Mary Louise (Hamilton) 15 
Robert 13 

Willard D. 15 
Hansen 

Elizabeth 29 
Hart 

Mary Margaret 16 
Hedges 

Charles D. 49 

Cynthia 3 4 

Cynthia Jane 48 
David J. 49 

David T. 48 

Jane (Hamilton) 34, 48 

Hedges {continned) 

Jessie (Jackson) 49 
Peter 34 

Samuel 34 

Samuel Hamilton 49 
Henderson 

Bobbie Dean 30 

Bonnie Jean 30 

Donald Eugene 30 

Herbert Alfred 30 
John Quincy 30 
Lois Mae 30 

Nellie (Briggs) 30 

Velma (Colburn) 30 
Henion 

Gertrude (Edwards) 1 c 
Hazel 15 

Henriksen 

Naomi 9 
Herring 

Mary 3 7 
Hill 

Avis (Colburn) 29 
Himes 

Beulah Kathryn 32, 47 
John Elmer 3 2 

Laura Maie (BIickenst*ff) 3 2 
Hobart 

Peter 3 3 

Sophronia (Hamilton) 33 
Holcomb 

Amos 33 

Emerette (Palmer) 3 c 
Holtom 

Benjamin George (Dr.) 19 

Bernice Annabelle 18 
Bessie Eloise 19 

Blanche Hamilton 19 



' 

' 

■ 



Index 59 
Holtom (continued) 

Charles Floyd 18 

Clara Maud (Hamilton) 18 
Floyd J. 18 

George 19 

Grace 18 

Grace (Farrell) 18 
Joseph Kirby 18 

Marilyn Adele 20 

Pauline (Barton) 18 

Ruth Adele (Weitbrook) 19 
Hopkins 

Betsey 33 

David 2, 33, 35 

Florence 36 

Hannah (Parrish) 33, 35 
Nancy 35 

Horton 

Isabel 35 

Seth 5 

Mary Jane 5 

Howland 

Mary Lulu 37 
Hudson 

Antoinette 37 

Bessie (Sheldon) 37 
Charles W. 36 

Dorothy 3 7 
Ella 37 

Emily jane (Emerick) a 6 
Etta 34, 38 

Florence Hopkins 36 
Frank J. 37 

Frederick- 36 

George 36 

George Frederick 36 

George Raymond 37 
Harlow 3 7 

Hudson (continued) 
Harriet 37 

Harry Bly 3 7 

James Clarence 3 7 

John Edgar 3 7 

Loretta B. 36 

Marie 36 

Mary (Bell) 36 

Mary (Gott) 36 

Mary (Herring) 37 

Mary Lulu (Howland) 37 

Mildred 3 7 
Neal 37 

Ray Morehouse 37 

Robert Frederick 37 
Ruth 37 

Winifred 3 7 

Hughson 

Loretta 2 2 

Hunt 

Gertrude (Edwards) 15 

Helen 15 

Hurlbut 

Lyn Agnes 22 

Russel 22 

Ruth Agnes (Hamilton) 2 2 
Iauch 

Emma 21 

Ingram 

Betsey 20 
Irwin 

Nellie (Edwards) 27 

Thomas 27 

Ismtnger 

Boyd 37 

Gary H. 37 

Harriet (Hudson) 37 
Jackson, Jessie 49 
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6o Hamilton Family Records 

Jamison 

Margaret 39 
Johnson 

Anna 50 

Charles 3 3 

Ella M. 23 

Hattie (Klaver) 30 

Helena Betsy 31 
Henry 30 

Janet (Matters) 31 
John 33 

Sadie 7 

Sarah 33 

Sophronia (Hamilton) 3 3 
William John 31 

Kelsey 

Almira (Young) 39 

Charliene 36 
Erastus 39 

Loretta Raye 36 

Marie (Hudson) 36 

Mary La Vonne 36 
Ray C. 36 

King 

Albert 18 

Beraiee (Holtom) 18 

Josephine Clara 18 

Kathleen Marion 18 
Virginia Jean 18 

Kluver 

Hattie 30 
Knight 

Bertha 48 

Jennie (Hamilton) 48 
John H. 48 

Lucy U. 48 
Kondys 

Helen Elizabeth 13 

Kun 

Elizabeth Rose 17 
Lansing 

John, Jr. 3 

La Quay 

EUen Van Tyne 22 
Lathrop 

Charles E. 44 

Sarah Eliza (Calhoun) 44 
Lion 

Bertha (Knight) 48 
Bettie 48 

Jennie 48 

Lewis 48 

Mary 48 
Little 

Elizabeth 31 

Littlejohn 

Frances 28 
Lower 

Angeline Electa 14 
Lunn 

Alvin 1 o 

Georgia Hamilton (Sill) 10 
MacCluskey 

Ruth (Hudson) 37 
Macomber 

Clara Kathryn 9 

Clarence H. 8 

Elizabeth Loretta 8 

Mary (Hamilton) 8 
Manchester 

Elias 20, 25 

Ernest 2 5 

Jennie (Morris) 25 
Mabel E. 25 

Marie (Weatherhogg) 25 

Mary (Hamilton) 20, 25 
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Index 61 
Manchester (continued) 

W. Kent 25 

Markham 

Clara Electa (Berry) 11 

Emily Delphine 11 

Jane Elizabeth 11 
Martha Sophia 11 

Sidney L. 11 
Martin 

Helen 28 

Ruth 28 

Samuel 28 
Masters 

Elizabeth 26 

Matters 

Janet 21 

McClure 

Edna 29 

Ella Belle (Hamilton) 26 
Samuel 26 

McCullough 
Helen 1 o 

Mary Evaline ( Sill) 10 

William T. 10 

McDonald 

Ira 7 

James Francis 7 

Mary (Murphy) 7 

McDonough 

Electa Jane (Hamilton) 1 5 
Fay H. 16 

George H. 16 
James 15 

Leilah .(Noble) 16 
Lillian 15 

Louis C, 16 
McKay 

Blanche (Holtom) 19 

McKay (continued) 

Eugene Henry 19 

Margaret Lucile 19 

Mary Louise 19 
Miller 

Blanche Faye 49 

Cornelia Adeline 9 
Mills 

Dorothy (Colburn) 31 

Earl Francise 31 

Elizabeth (Little) 31 

Francise 31 

James Arthur 31 

Margery Agnes 31 
Morris 

Jennie 2 5 
Munro 

D. Andrew 24 

Donald Hamilton 24 

Nina Jessie (Hamilton) 24 

Willard Edgar 24 
Murphy 

Alice Margaret 19 

David William 19 

Fannie Grace (Hamilton) 7 
Francis J. 7 

Mary Josephine 7 

Mary Louise (McKay) 19 

Robert Francis 7 
Neeper 

Agnes 11 

Noble 

Leilah 16 
Oliver 

Ella Joyce 36 

O’Neil 

Lillian Elizabeth 10 

Palmer, Ella (Ramsey) 35 
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62 Hamilton 

Palmer (continued) 

Emerette 3 5 

Nancy Maria (Emerick) 
Sanford 3 5 

William Sanford 35 
Parker 

Elma A. 43 
Parrish 

Hannah 33, 35 
Patterson 

Sarah 12 
Patton 

Chrystal Louise (Watkins) 8 
Elza M. 8 

Perschbacher 

Emogene 14 
Phyfe 

Benjamin P. 1 o 

Helen (McCullough) 10 
John Duncan 10 

Lillian Elizabeth (O * Neil) 1 o 
William 1 o 

Pickering 

John 15 

Lillian (Rivers) 1 3 
Pickworth 

Elizabeth 2 2 
Jessie 7 

Pilgrim 

John 14 

Nellie (Edwards) 14 

Poffenberger 

Elizabeth (Macomber) 8 
Linda 9 

Noland 8 
Raines 

Josephine 22 
Ramsey, Ella 3 5 

Family Records 

Reed 

Susan 26, 47 
3 5 Reeder 

Blanche Faye (Miller) 49 

Cynthia (Hedges) 48, 49 
Dwight W. 49 

Fred E. 48 

Gladys (Glase) 48 
Ida Jane 49 

William G. 48 

William H. 48 

Rightmyer 

Caliphumia 35 
Rivers 

Esther Adelia (Hamilton) 15 
Henry 15 

Lena 15 

Lillian 15 

Louis C. 15 

Minta (Gregg) 1 5 
Robinson 

Adeline (Whitman) 40 

Betsey (Hamilton) 40 

Charles Moses 40 

David H. 40 

Edwin 40 

Elvira Jane 40 

Florence 40 

Lillie 40 

Moses 40 

John 40 

Sarah (Root) 40 

William 40 
Root 

Sarah 40 
Rotch 

Etta 49 

Rule, Edwin 21 
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Index 

Rule (continued) 

Gladys (Hamilton) 21 

Jeanne Adell 21 

Virginia Lee 21 

Savold 

Ethel Sophia 17 

Schoonmaker 

Allyn H. 36 

Audrey Penny 36 

Ella Joyce (Oliver) 36 

Loretta (Hudson) 36 

Walter P. 36, 45, 47 

Scott . 

Edith (Colburn) 31,46,47 
Glen Colburn 47 

John Robert 3 1 

Leslie John 31, 47 

Luella (Campbell) 31 
Seiloff 

Martha 22 
Shaffer 

Polly 30 

Shedd 

Ella Jessie (Cole) 38 

O. B. (Dr.) 38 
Shelby 

Margaret Elsie 12 
Sheldon 

Bessie 3 7 
Sherman 

Ruth 34 
Sill 

Agnes (Neeper) 11 

Alice Emma 1 2 

Allan Russell 13 

Carrie (Trushel) 10 
Charles Edgar 10 

Charles Fremont 13 

63 
Sill (continued) 

Cornelia Adeline (Miller) 9 
Edgar Hawley 13 

Edgar Townsend 12 

Edna Mae (Carter) 13 
Electa Ann 11 

Elizabeth Rae 12 

Elizabeth Salima 1 o 

Emma Adelia (Bennett) 1 1 

Emogene (Perschbacher) 14 

Eveline (Hamilton) 

2, 9, 20, 45 

Frances Evaline 1, 13 
George Hamilton 9 

Georgia Hamilton 10 

Gurdon Giles 1, 11, 20 

Gurdon Glenni 13 

Harold Edgar 13 

Helen (Kondys) 13 

John Neeper 12 

Margaret Bennett I 2 

Margueretta (Van Ord) 13 
Marian 12 

Marie (Burton) 10 

Martha Lucinda 13 

Mary Evaline 1 o 

Nancy Ann 1 3 

Nellie Grace 12 

Patricia Louise 1 3 
Ralph 12 

Ralph Waldo 11 

Roger Van Ord 13 

Ruth Ann 14 

Sarah (Patterson) 12 

Walter George 13 

Walter Gould 9, 14 

William Hervey 10, 13 

W^illiam Miller 1 o 
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64 Hamilton Family Records 
Skilton 

Clara M. 47 

Slippers 

Bernadine 30 
Smith 

George Irving 27 

Lila Ann (Compton) 27 
Lillie May 27 

Mack 3 3 

Sarah (Johnson) 33 
Snow 

Delia 39 

Stauffer • 

Elizabeth 49 
Stiles 

Alice 16 
S til Ison 

Sarah Christina 22 
Storms 

Mariam 41 

Moses (or Marvin) 41 

Nancy (Dixon) 41 
Straight 

Elsie Louise 8 
Struwin 

Kathleen Marion (King) 18 

William Richard 18 
Sutherby 

Cleo P. 8 

Tavlor 

Gertrude Elizabeth 2 3 
Thomas 

Elizabeth 6 
Thornton 

Eveline A. 44 

Trushel, Carrie 1 o 
Tryon, Emily 38 

Mary 33 

Van Horn 

David Hart 17 

Electa Lucile 18 

Elizabeth Marie 17 

Elizabeth Rose (Kun) 17 

Ella A. (Hamilton) 16 

Ethel Sophia (Savold) 17 

Helen Genevieve 17 
Irving Hamilton 17 

Jesse Lower 16 
John 16 

John Robert 17 

Kathryn Lucile 16 

Margaret (Peggy) Lucile 17 

Mary Margaret (Hart) 16 
Maurice Hart 17 

Mildred Hamilton 17 
Reva Pearl 17 

Van Ord 

Margueretta 13 
Viciria 

Mary Victoria 28 
Wagner 

Hilda 24 
Ward 

Araminta V. 34 
Irving 37 

Mildred (Hudson) 37 
Robert 37 
Walter 37 

Warren 

Doris 48 

Watkins 

Chrystal Louise 8 

Cleo P. (Sutherby) 8 

Elsie Louise (Straight) 8 
Francis E. 8 

Joyce Elaine 8 
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Index 65 
Watkins (continued) 

Mary Beatrice (Gregory) 8 
Ralph Jerome 8 

Roy Hamilton 8 
Watts 

Barbara Helen 23 

Glenna Egbert 2 3 

Maude (Hamilton) 23 
Waynard J* 23 

Wilson O. 23 

Wilson Willard 23 

Weatherhogg 

Marie 25 

Westbrook 

Ruth A dele 19 
White 

John M. (Dr.) 21 

Mary Alice 21 

Minerva (Hamilton) 21 
Whitman 

Adeline 40 

Elvira Jane (Robinson) 40 
James 40 

Whitmore 
James 5 

Jane 5 

Jennie 5 

Martha (Dole) 5 

Martha (Hamilton) 5 
Nancy 5 

Whitney 
Eli 5 

Jennie 5 

Nancy 5 

William 5 

Williams 

Marie (Burton) 10 
Wilson, Alvira 6 

Wilson (continued) 

James 2 

j»°« 3. 5 
John 2 

Mary Jane 6 

Robert 2 

Thomas 2 

Wismiller 

Anna Alice 30 

Bernadine (Slippers) 30 
Joseph 30 

Worthington 

Maud 26 

Wright 

Lucelia 3 8 

Yockey 

Bonnie Florence 28 

Young 

Alfred 39 

Almira 39 

Cornelius 38, 49 
Cytus 39 

David 39 

Delia (Snow) 3 9 
Eli 39 

Ella 39 

Elvira (Hamilton) 39 
Emily 39 

Ethel 39 

Hannah (Hamilton) 38, 49 
Inez 39 

Isabelle 39 
John 39 

Louise 39 
Mary 6 

Polly (Shaffer) 3 9 

Walter 39 
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